

Rodney A. Cook Director

September 29, 2022

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of a Federal Subrecipient Grant Amendment #2 with Clackamas Women's Services to continue service delivery of the Improve Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) for Domestic Violence program. ICJR is funded by the U.S. Department of Justice. Amendment is a no-cost extension to extend services to October 31, 2022.

No County General funds are involved.

Purpose/Outcome	Clackamas Women's Services will continue to provide service delivery of the ICJR for Domestic Violence program to ensure efficient and effective intervention and response to domestic violence. Amendment #2 extends the duration to allow for more time to provide services delivery that was impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic which left some program positions unfilled during the project period.
Dollar Amount and	No cost extension. Maximum award value is \$260,542.
Fiscal Impact	No County General Fund involved and no match required.
Funding Source	U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women
	Award No. 2019-WE-AX-0017 Catalog of Domestic Federal Assistance
	(CFDA) # 16.590
Duration	October 1, 2020 to October 31, 2022
Previous Board	Previous Board approval: 11/12/2000
Action/Review	Board Issues: 9/20/2022
Strategic Plan	1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe
Alignment	2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities
Counsel Review	This Subrecipient Grant amendment has been reviewed and approved by
	County Counsel on August 30, 2022: AN
Procurement	Was the item processed through Procurement? No.
Review	Federal Subrecipient grant amendment
Contact Person	Adam Freer 971-337-6258
Contract No.	H3S9492

BACKGROUND:

The Children, Family & Community Connections Division (CFCC) of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department requests approval of a Federal Subrecipient Amendment #2 with Clackamas Women's Services for continuation of ICJR program services. ICJR funding provides legal advocacy for culturally-specific domestic violence survivors, comprehensive training to law enforcement, prosecutors, and other professionals, enhances the response to protective order petitioners at A Safe Place Family Justice Center, and provides vital language interpretation and transition to survivors of violence as part of a collaborative project. This amendment extends the duration of the Agreement to allow for additional time to provide service delivery impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic that resulted in various positions being unfilled during portions of the project period. The project extension was cleared by the funder (Office on Violence Against Women) on 7/22/22.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 www.clackamas.us This Grant Amendment #2 is a no-cost extension for continuation of services through 10/31/2022. Original agreement has a maximum value of \$260,542. This amendment allows for continuation of services through October 31, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends Board approval of this Amendment and authorizes Tootie Smith, Board Chair, to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney A. Cook, Director Health, Housing & Human Services

Subrecipient Grant Amendment H3S – Children, Family & Community Connections Division

Subrecipient Agreement Number: 20-023 A.2 (H3S 9492)		Board Order Number: 111220
Department/Division: H3S/CFCC		Amendment No. 02
Subrecipient: Clackamas Women's Services		Amendment Requested By: Adam Freer
Approved as to form:		
ling	08/30/2022	
County Counsel	Date	
Changes: Scope of Service		Agreement Budget () Other:

Clackamas Women's Services provides services to victims of domestic violence, sexual assault, and stalking as part of the Improving Criminal Justice Response (ICJR) program.

This Amendment #02 is entered into between Clackamas Women's Services and Clackamas County and shall become part of that Subrecipient Grant Agreement ("Agreement") entered into between both parties on December 23, 2019.

Amendment #2 extends the duration of the Agreement to allow for more time to provide service delivery that was impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and various positions being unfilled during the project period. The extension was cleared by the funder (Office on Violence Against Women) on 7/22/2022 for ICJR.

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. Changes are identified with "**bold/italic**" font for easy reference.

AMEND:

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be used to reimburse subrecipient for expenses approved in writing by County relating to the project incurred no earlier than October 1, 2019 and not later than September 30, 2022, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement.

TO READ:

 Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be used to reimburse subrecipient for expenses approved in writing by County relating to the project incurred no earlier than October 1, 2019 and not later than October 31, 2022, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the expiration date of this Agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #02 to be executed by their duly authorized officers.

CLACKAMAS WOMEN'S SERVICES

b

Melissa Erlbaum, Executive Director

256 Warner Milne Road Street Address

Oregon City, OR 97045 City/State/Zip

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

Commissioner: Tootie Smith, Chair Commissioner: Sonya Fischer Commissioner: Paul Savas Commissioner: Martha Schrader Commissioner: Mark Shull

Tootie Smith, Chair

Date

COVER SHEET

□ New Agreement/Contra	ct				
□ Amendment/Change/Ex	tension to				
□ Other					
Originating County Department:					
Other party to contract/agreement:					
Description:					
After recording please return to:					
	County Admin				
	Procurement				
If applicable, complete the following:					

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: _____